
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Thursday, 29 March 2018 

Chairman: Councillor Mrs L Tift 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor K Walker 
 
To all Members of the Council: 
 
 

 
MEETING: Full Council 
  
DATE: Tuesday, 10 April 2018 at 6.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 

Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 
 

If you have any queries please contact Nigel Hill Tel: 01636 655243 Email: Nigel.hill@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk on . 

 
 

 
 
 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes from the meeting held on 8 March 2018 
 

4 - 20 

3.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers and as to the Party Whip 
 

 

4.   Declarations of any Intentions to Record the Meeting 
 

 

5.   Communications which the Chairman or the Chief Executive may wish to lay 
before the Council 
 

 

6.   Communications which the Leader of the Council and Committee Chairmen 
may wish to lay before the Council 
 

 

7.   Questions from Members of the Public 
 

 

8.   In accordance with Rule No. 10 to receive Petitions from Members of the 
Council (if any) 
 

 

9.   Appointment of Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
 

 

10.   Incorporation of Development Company 
 

 

11.   Newark Community Governance Review 
 

 

12.   Notices of Motion (if any) 
 

 

 In accordance with Rule No 13.1, Councillor R.J. Jackson will move and 
Councillor R.B. Laughton will second a motion to the following effect: 
 
“Newark & Sherwood District Council as a waste collecting authority: 
 
Support the growing national campaign to highlight the dangers of single 
use plastics to our environment especially our oceans; 
That we commit to work with our waste management partners, 
Nottinghamshire County Council and Veolia to maximise the amount of 
plastic and other materials which can be recycled; 
We review and reduce our reliance on single use plastics throughout the 
Councils services and encourage others to do the same and to use 
alternative materials wherever possible; and 
Agrees that a paper is brought to the Councils Leisure & Environment 
Committee on how we progress these objectives.” 

 

13.   Questions from Members of the Council 
 

 

Minutes for Noting 
 
 (a)   Leisure & Environment Committee – 20 March 2018  



 
 (b)   General Purposes Committee – 15 March 2018 

 
 

 (c)   Licensing Committee – 15 March 2018 
 

 

 (d)   Planning Committee - 6 March 2018 and 3 April 2018 
 

 

  (i) 6 March 2018  
(ii) 3 April 2018 
 

 

 (e)   Policy & Finance Committee – 5 April 2018 
 

 

 (f)   Economic Development Committee – 28 March 2018 
 

 

 (g)   Shareholder Committee – 29 March 2018 
 

 

NOTES: 
 
(1) The Conservative Group will meet at 5.00pm in Rooms F1 - F3 prior to the Council Meeting. 
 
(2) The Labour Group will meet at 5.00pm in Room G1 prior to the Council Meeting. 
 
(3) The Independent Group will meet at 5.00pm prior to the Council Meeting. 
 
(4) Tea and coffee will be available in the Civic Suite. 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Full Council held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North 
Road, Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1BY on Thursday, 8 March 2018 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs L Tift (Chairman) 
Councillor K Walker (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs K Arnold, Councillor R Blaney, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, 
Councillor Mrs I Brown, Councillor M Buttery, Councillor M Cope, 
Councillor J Lee, Councillor D Lloyd, Councillor Mrs S Michael, 
Councillor D Payne, Councillor B Wells, Councillor T Wendels, 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead, Councillor B Crowe, Councillor 
Mrs R Crowe, Councillor Mrs G Dawn, Councillor P Duncan, Councillor 
K Girling, Councillor P Handley, Councillor Mrs L Hurst, Councillor 
R Jackson, Councillor B Laughton, Councillor N Mison, Councillor 
N Mitchell, Councillor P Peacock, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor 
T Roberts, Councillor Mrs S Saddington, Councillor D Staples, Councillor 
Mrs A Truswell and Councillor I Walker 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs C Brooks, Councillor Mrs M Dobson, Councillor 
Mrs S Soar and Councillor F Taylor 

 

70 MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 13 FEBRUARY 2018 
 

 AGREED that that minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2018 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
71 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 

WHIP 
 

 NOTED the interests declared as shown in the schedule circulated at the meeting. 
 

72 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 Other than the Council recording in accordance with usual practice, there were no 
declarations of intention to record the meeting. 
 

73 COMMUNICATIONS WHICH THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND COMMITTEE 
CHAIRMEN MAY WISH TO LAY BEFORE THE COUNCIL 
 

 Councillor R.V. Blaney updated the Council in respect of the appointment process for 
the new Chief Executive, and reminded all Members of the Special Council Meeting 
which would take place on Tuesday 10 April 2018 to confirm the appointment. 
 
Councillor R.V. Blaney also advised all Members that a visit to Gladstone House was to 
be arranged for Tuesday 24 April 2018 ay 2pm. Further details would be sent in due 
course. 
 

74 REVENUE BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX SETTING FOR 2018/19 
 

Agenda Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 The Council considered the report of the Leader of the Council relating to the Revenue 
Budget and Council Tax Setting for 2018/2019. 
 
The report indicated that, in setting the level of Council Tax for 2018/2019, it was 
necessary to consider the requirements of the Council Tax Collection Fund for 
2018/2019.  This incorporated the District Council’s Council Tax Requirement, Parish 
Council Precepts and the Council Tax requirements of Nottinghamshire County 
Council, the Nottinghamshire Police & Crime Commissioner and the Nottinghamshire 
Fire & Rescue Service. 
 
The Policy & Finance Committee, at its meeting held on 22 February 2018, 
recommended that the District Council's Council Tax Requirement for 2018/2019, 
excluding Parish Council precepts, should be £11,382,210 as detailed in the Council's 
Budget Book for 2018/2019.  As part of the budget process, the views of the 
operational committees had been taken into account along with views of the 
Commercial Ratepayers through the statutory consultation.  
 
It was reported that all Parish Council precepts had been received and these totalled 
£2,810,467.42 making a total Council Tax Requirement for the District Council of 
£14,192,677.42.   
 
Nottinghamshire County Council had set a precept on Newark & Sherwood District 
Council’s Collection fund for 2018/2019 of £54,392,827.  The Nottinghamshire Police 
& Crime Commissioner had set a precept on Newark & Sherwood District Council’s 
Collection fund for 2018/2019 of £7,487,381.92 and the Nottingham and 
Nottinghamshire Fire & Rescue Service had proposed a precept on Newark & 
Sherwood District Council’s Collection fund for 2018/2019 of £2,970,198. 
 
Councillor R.V. Blaney moved and Councillor D.J. Lloyd seconded the 
recommendations as detailed in the report. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 
1. the revenue estimates for 2018/2019 and schedule of fees and charges, as 

submitted in the Council's Budget book be approved; 
 
2. it be noted that the following amounts have been determined for the year 

2018/2019 in accordance with regulations made under Section 31(B) of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992:- 

 
(a) £38,320.19  being the amount calculated by the Council in accordance 

with regulation 3 of the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax 
Base) Regulations 1992, as its Council T
[...]
,889.28  2,309.12  2,728.96  3,148.80  3,778.56  

83 Fernwood 1,291.77  1,507.06  1,722.36  1,937.65  2,368.24  2,798.83  3,229.42  3,875.30  

84 Kings Clipstone 1,294.35  1,510.07  1,725.80  1,941.52  2,372.97  2,804.42  3,235.87  3,883.04  

          

 

Parishes joint for Precept purposes 
    

          * Averham, 
Kelham, 
Staythorpe 1,250.19  1,458.56  1,666.93  1,875.29  2,292.02  2,708.75  3,125.48  3,750.58  

** Kneesall, Kersall, 
Ompton 1,252.91  1,461.74  1,670.56  1,879.37  2,297.00  2,714.64  3,132.28  3,758.74  

*** Winthorpe, 
Langford 1,259.52  1,469.44  1,679.37  1,889.28  2,309.12  2,728.95  3,148.80  3,778.56  

** 
** East Stoke, 

Thorpe 1,261.17  1,471.37  1,681.57  1,891.76  2,312.15  2,732.54  3,152.93  3,783.52  

 
 
 

           8.  determine that the Council’s basic amount of council tax for 2018/19 is 
not excessive in accordance with principles approved under Section 
52ZB Local Government Finance Act 1992 and that the referendum 
provisions in Chapter4ZA do not apply for 2018/19.   As the billing Agenda Page 16



authority, the Council has not been notified by a major precepting 
authority that its relevant basic amount of Council Tax for 2018/19 is 
excessive and that the billing authority is not required to hold a 
referendum in accordance with Section 52ZK Local Government 
Finance Act 1992. 

 
 
 
In accordance with Procedure Rule No. 28a.1 a recorded vote was taken as follows: 
 

Councillor Vote 

Mrs K. Arnold For 

R.V. Blaney For 

Mrs B.M. Brooks For 

Mrs I. Brown For 

M. Buttery For 

M. Cope For 

Mrs R. Crowe For 

R.A. Crowe For 

Mrs G.E. Dawn For 

P. Duncan For 

K. Girling For 

G.P. Handley For 

Mrs L. Hurst For 

R.J. Jackson For 

B. Laughton For 

J. Lee For 

D.J. Lloyd For 

Mrs S. Michael For 

N. Mison For 

N. Mitchell For 

D.R. Payne For 

P. Peacock For 

Mrs P. Rainbow For 

A.C. Roberts For 

Mrs S.E. Saddington For 

D. Staples For 

Mrs L.M.J. Tift For 

Mrs A.A. Truswell For 

I. Walker For 

K. Walker For 

B. Wells For 

T. Wendels For 

Mrs Y. Woodhead For 
 

75 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19 – 2021/22 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive / Director - 
Resources which set out the proposed Capital Programme for the period 2018/19 – 
2021/22.  Following the Policy & Finance Committee’s consideration of the Capital 

Agenda Page 17



Programme at its meeting on 22 February 2018 and in accordance with Financial 
Regulation 6.2.3, the final programme was recommended to Council for approval.  
Attached as Appendix 1 to the report was the report submitted to Policy & Finance 
Committee held on 22 February 2018 which detailed the resources available, the 
Council’s existing committed programme and the priority schemes identified. 
 
The Capital Programme for 2018/19 to 2021/22 proposed investment of £69.9m 
(Housing Services £54.9m and General Fund £15m).  The expenditure was financed by 
a combination of Government grants, third party contributions, capital receipts, 
revenue support (through the Major Repairs Reserve) and internal / external 
borrowing. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that:  
 
(a) the General Fund schemes shown in Appendix A, the housing services 

programme in Appendix B be approved as committed expenditure in the 
Capital Programme; 

 
(b) the Capital Programme be managed in accordance with Financial Regulation 

6.2.3; 
 
(c) in accordance with the delegation to the Section 151 Officer in the Council’s 

Constitution to arrange financing of the Council’s Capital Programme, the 
Capital Programme for the financial years 2018/19 to 2021/22 be financed to 
maximise the resources available, having regard to the provisions of the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989 and subsequent legislation; and 

 
(d) any changes above the limit delegated to the Section 151 Officer (i.e. £10,000), 

either in funding or the total cost of the capital scheme, be reported to the 
Policy & Finance Committee for consideration. 

 
76 CAPITAL STRATEGY 2018/19 – 2020/21 

 
 The Council considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive / Director - 

Resources which sought approval for the Capital Strategy 2018/19 to 2020/21 which 
incorporated the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy and Capital Prudential 
Indicators. The Strategy had been updated in accordance with the latest guidance. 
 
The Capital Strategy outlined the principles and framework that shaped the Council’s 
capital decisions. The principal aim was to deliver a programme of capital investment 
that contributed to the achievement of the Council’s priorities and objectives as set 
out in the Corporate Plan.  The Strategy was attached as Appendix A to the report. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that:  
 
(a) the Capital Strategy 2018/19 to 2020/21 be approved; 
 
(b) the Capital Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2018/19 to 2020/21, contained 

within Section 5 of the Strategy be approved; and 
 

Agenda Page 18



(c) the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement as contained within 
Section 6 of the Strategy, which sets out the Council’s policy on MRP, be 
approved. 

 
77 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2018/19 

 
 The Council considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive / Director - 

Resources which sought approval for the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
for 2018/19. This Statement incorporated the Borrowing Strategy, Investment 
Strategy and Treasury Prudential Indicators in accordance with the latest guidance. 
The Statement was attached as Appendix A to the report. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that:  
 
(a) the Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19, incorporating the Borrowing 

Strategy and the Annual Investment Strategy be approved;  
 
(b) the Treasury Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2018/19 to 2019/20 be 

approved; and 
 
(c) the Authorised Limit Treasury Prudential Indicator be approved. 
 

78 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2018 
 

 The Council considered the joint report of the Acting Chief Executive and Business 
Manager – HR, OD & Legal Services which sought approval of the Pay Policy Statement 
for 2018/19.  In accordance with Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011 the Council 
was required to produce a Pay Policy Statement for each financial year.  The Pay 
Policy Statement must set out the authority’s policies for the financial year relating to: 
 
• the remuneration of the authority’s lowest-paid employees (together with a 

definition of “lowest-paid employees”) and the reasons for adopting that 
definition; 

• the relationship between remuneration of Chief Officers and that of other 
Officers (pay multiples); and 

• the remuneration of Chief Officers. 
 
A copy of the Pay Policy Statement was attached as an appendix to the report.  It was 
noted that the Pay Policy Statement included minor revisions to the 2018/19 
statement as follows: 
 
• reflect the recent pay offer tabled by the National Employers to the Trades 

Unions (TU) for officers engaged on NJC terms. Note:  The employers side have 
not yet received requests from the Trades Union (TU) representing Chief 
Officers engaged on JNC terms, although a request has been received from the 
TU in respect of Chief Executives engaged on JNC terms; 

• reflect revisions to the Living Wage recommended by the Living Wage 
Foundation during November 2017 (increase from £8.45 to £8.75 per hour); 

• include a statement reflecting the transitional arrangements that have been 
put in place pending the appointment of a new Chief Executive and 

Agenda Page 19



replacement of the Director - Communities. 
 
The Policy & Finance Committee, at their meeting held on 22 February 2018, 
recommended the Pay Policy Statement to the Council for adoption. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Pay Policy Statement for 2018/19 be approved. 
 
(Councillor R.B. Laughton left the meeting following this item). 
 

79 APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSONS 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Acting Chief Executive concerning the term 
of appointments of Richard Dix and Sharon Jones as the Council’s two Independent 
Persons. The Council was required, pursuant to Section 28(7) of the Localism Act 
2011, to appoint at least one Independent Person. The Monitoring Officer was 
required to undertake the initial assessment of code of conduct complaints in 
consultation with an Independent Person. In addition the Council’s Independent 
Panel, which offer the Council advice, views or recommendations on any proposal for 
the dismissal of a statutory officer, has the two Independent Persons as members. 
 
AGREED: (with 30 votes for and 2 abstentions) that the appointments of Richard Dix 

and Sharon Jones as Independent Persons pursuant to Section 28 of the 
Localism Act 2011, be confirmed until May 2019. 

 
 
Meeting closed at 7.41 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 20


	Agenda
	2 Minutes from the meeting held on 8 March 2018



Minutes of the meeting

NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the Meeting of Full Council held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North
Road, Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 10 April 2018 at 6.00 pm.

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs L Tift (Chairman)

Councillor K Walker (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Mrs K Arnold, Councillor R Blaney, Councillor Mrs B Brooks,
Councillor Mrs | Brown, Councillor M Buttery, Councillor M Cope,
Councillor JLee, Councillor MrsS Michael, Councillor D Payne,
Councillor B Wells, Councillor MrsY Woodhead, Councillor B Crowe,
Councillor Mrs R Crowe, Councillor P Duncan, Councillor K Girling,
Councillor P Handley, Councillor RJackson, Councillor B Laughton,
Councillor N Mison, Councillor N Mitchell, Councillor P Peacock,
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor T Roberts, Councillor
Mrs S Saddington, Councillor Mrs SSoar, Councillor D Staples,
Councillor Mrs A Truswell and Councillor | Walker

APOLOGIES FOR Councillor Mrs CBrooks, Councillor D Lloyd, Councillor T Wendels,

ABSENCE: Councillor Mrs G Dawn, Councillor Mrs M Dobson and Councillor
Mrs L Hurst
77 MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 8 MARCH 2018

78

79

80

81

AGREED that that minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2018 be approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY
WHIP

NOTED the interests declared as shown in the schedule circulated at the meeting.

DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING

Other than the Council recording in accordance with usual practice, there were no
declarations of intention to record the meeting.

COMMUNICATIONS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE MAY WISH TO
LAY BEFORE THE COUNCIL

The Acting Chief Executive reminded all Members of the GDPR training sessions which
had been arranged for Monday 16 April at 2.00pm and Tuesday 24 April at 5.00pm.

The Acting Chief Executive also requested Members to advise Democratic Services if
they were able to attend the Gladstone House opening event to be held on Tuesday

24 April 2018 from 2.00pm.

APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND HEAD OF PAID SERVICE

The Council considered the report of the Acting Chief Executive which sought to



82

confirm the recommendation of the Chief Officers Appointment Panel in respect of
the appointment of the Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service. Following a rigorous
recruitment process the Chief Officers Appointments Panel unanimously
recommended that John Robinson, currently Chief Executive of Gedling Borough
Council, be appointed as Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service. Terms and
conditions of employment had been agreed and Mr Robinson was scheduled to take
up the position on 23 July 2018.

AGREED (unanimously) that

(a) John Robinson be appointed as Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service,
Electoral Registration Officer and Returning Officer with effect from 23 July
2018;

(b) John Robinson be nominated as a Director of the Board of Active4Today and of
the Council’s Development Company with effect from 23 July 2018 and that
the Acting Chief Executive stand down from these roles accordingly; and

(c) the Acting Chief Executive, Kirsty Cole, revert to her substantive role of Deputy
Chief Executive and that she reassume the role of Monitoring Officer with
effect from 23 July 2018 and the Director — Safety, Karen White, reassume the
role of Deputy Monitoring Officer with effect from the same date.

INCORPORATION OF DEVELOPMENT COMPANY

The Council considered the report of the Director — Safety which sought approval of
the Articles of Association and Governance Agreement for the Council’s wholly owned
Development Company following. The Shareholder Committee had considered the
draft Articles of Association and Governance Agreement at their meeting held on 29
March 2018 and following amendment had recommended them to Council for
approval.

In accordance with Procedure Rule No. 26.4 Councillor D. Staples moved, and
Councillor P. Peacock seconded an amendment in respect of the recommendation to

approve the Governance Agreement that:

“the Governance Agreement be referred back to the Shareholder Committee for
further consideration of the ethical issues.”

This amendment was declared lost with 11 votes for and 19 against.

AGREED (with 19 votes for, 10 against and 1 abstention) that the Governance
Agreement for the Development Company be approved.

AGREED (unanimously) that the Articles of Association for the Development Company
be approved.



83

84

85

85a

85b

NEWARK COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW

The Council considered the report of the Acting Chief Executive which sought
approval for the publication of draft proposals in respect of the Community
Governance Review of the Newark Town Council boundaries. In accordance with the
Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 the Council has the
responsibility for undertaking community governance reviews. At their meeting held
on 12 December 2017 the Council approved the terms of reference for the review of
the Newark Town Council boundaries and agreed to publish these for a period of
consultation, which closed on 9 February 2018.

Three responses were received during the consultation process and these were
considered by the Community Governance Review Working Party at their meeting
held on 20 March 2018. The Working Party formulated Draft Proposals for
consultation and these were attached as Appendix A to the report. It was proposed
that these be published for a further period of consultation which would open on 16
April 2018 and close on 25 May 2018 in accordance with the revised timetable which
was set out as Appendix B to the report.

AGREED (unanimously) that the draft proposals as set out in Appendix A to the report
be published in accordance with the revised review timetable.

NOTICES OF MOTION

In accordance with Procedure Rule No 13.1, Councillor R Jackson moved and
Councillor B. Laughton seconded a motion to the following effect:

“Newark & Sherwood District Council as a waste collecting authority:

Support the growing national campaign to highlight the dangers of single use plastics
to our environment especially our oceans;

That we commit to work with our waste management partners, Nottinghamshire
County Council and Veolia to maximise the amount of plastic and other materials
which can be recycled;

We review and reduce our reliance on single use plastics throughout the Councils
services and encourage others to do the same and to use alternative materials
wherever possible; and

Agrees that a paper is brought to the Councils Leisure & Environment Committee on
how we progress these objectives.”

The motion, on being put to the vote was declared carried unanimously.

Councillors P. Handley, I. Walker and Mrs A. Truswell left the meeting following the
consideration of this motion.

MINUTES FOR NOTING

LEISURE & ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE — 20 MARCH 2018

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE — 15 MARCH 2018




85c  LICENSING COMMITTEE — 15 MARCH 2018

85d PLANNING COMMITTEE - 6 MARCH 2018 AND 3 APRIL 2018

Minute No. 207 — Field Ref. No. 7108, Eakring Road, Bilsthorpe
(17/01139/0UTM)(MAJOR)

Councillor B. Laughton stated that Bilsthorpe Parish Council welcomed this
decision of the Planning Committee but their preference was for enhanced
Section 106 funding for the Village Hall rather than the provision of affordable
housing, and requested that his be taken into account.

Councillor D. Payne noted the request.

85e  POLICY & FINANCE COMMITTEE — 5 APRIL 2018

85f ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE — 28 MARCH 2018

85g SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE — 29 MARCH 2018

Minute No. 4 — Company Name

In presenting the minutes Councillor R. Blaney advised the Council that the
proposed name for the Development Company, on which the Director —
Resources was likely to consult, was “ArkWood Development Limited”.

Meeting closed at 7.41 pm.

Chairman



